
Resolution #______________ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK 

CONFIRMING AN EMERGENCY AND  

AUTHORIZING THE REPAIR OF A JET VAC TRUCK  

UNDER THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

 
 

WHEREAS, the Stormwater Management Division is responsible for maintaining the entire 
Township stormwater infrastructure in accordance with New Jersey Department of Environmental 
Protection Stormwater Best Management Practices; and  

 
WHEREAS, jet-vac trucks are the ideal way to maintain healthy stormwater systems to 

effectively clean catch basins, removing grit, leaves and other debris through vacuum and high-
pressure water; and 

 
WHEREAS, there is a need to repair vehicle #863 (2006 Sterling LT7500) within the 

Stormwater Division that currently needs a replacement debris tank; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Township of North Brunswick has a need to acquire the services to replace 

the debris tank as a non-fair and open contract pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.5; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, it has been determined and certified in writing that the repair will exceed 

$17,500.00; and 
 
WHEREAS, FS Solutions (17 Jules Lane New Brunswick, NJ 08901) has submitted a 

proposal to repair the debris tank in the amount of $39,428.40; and 
 
WHEREAS, prior to entering onto a contract with the Township, FS Solutions will have 

completed and submitted a Business Entity Disclosure Certification, attached hereto, which certifies 
that they have not made any reportable contributions to a political or candidate committee in the 
Township of North Brunswick in the previous one year, and that the contract will prohibit FS 
Solutions from making any reportable contributions through the term of the contract; and 
 

WHEREAS, in addition, FS Solutions has completed and submitted a C.271 Political 
Contribution Disclosure Form, attached hereto, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.26 et seq.; and 
 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township Council of the Township of 
North Brunswick does hereby confirm the emergency and the award of a contract made with FS 
Solutions in the amount of $39,428.40 for the emergency repair of the debris tank on the jet-vac 
truck within the Stormwater Division. 

 



Resolution #______________ 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, on this 6th day of December 2021, that the Township 
Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize the Mayor to execute, and the 
Township Clerk to witness, an agreement with FS Solutions for the repair of the debris tank on 
Vehicle #863, in the amount of $39,428.40. 

 
 

CERTIFICATION 
I, Cavel Gallimore, Chief Financial Officer of the Township of North Brunswick, have certified that 
funds in the amount of $39,428.40 are available in FY2022 Sewer Utility OE budget account 2-07-
55-502-000-151.  Purchase Order #22-01258. 
 
 
 
 

____________________    _____________________ 
Cavel Gallimore     Eric Chaszar 
Chief Financial Officer    Director of Public Works 
 
 
 
____________________                            _____________________ 
Justine Progebin     Ronald Gordon, Esq. 
Business Administrator    Township Attorney 
       Approved as to legal form 
 
RECORDED VOTE: 

COUNCIL MEMBER YES NO  ABSTAIN  NOTES 

MEHTA     
LOPEZ     

GUADAGNINO     

ANDREWS     

DAVIS     

SOCIO     

MAYOR WOMACK     
 
I hereby certify that the above Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Council of the 
Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its meeting held on December 6, 2021. 
 
 
_____________________ 
Lisa Russo 
Township Clerk 
 



From: Eric Chaszar
Sent: Tuesday, November 23, 2021 3:02 PM
To: Samantha Gresh
Cc: 'Ronald Gordon'; Justine Progebin
Subject: Repair to Vaccon jet vac truck

         All 
A jet‐vac truck is a piece of equipment utilized by the Sewer and Stormwater Divisions to clean underground pipes, catch 
basins, and manholes of debris to help materials flow through the pipes and prevent blockages. The Township currently 
owns two of these vehicles, one for each Division and they are shared at times for emergencies and when one is out for 
service. The unit used in sewer, will at times, collect materials that would need to be disposed of at a landfill which 
prevents the use of one unit to both departments unless there was such an emergency.  The oldest of the two, a 2006 
Vaccon, has developed a major issue with the debris tank. Over the years, the tank, which is made of metal, has fatigued 
causing open hose which will not allow the unit to vacuum accurately. Due to the extent of the wear and damage to the 
tank and the danger this may cause to life and property, I am asking that we declare an emergency to have this unit 
repaired because it is a vital piece of equipment to both Divisions. 
Your consideration is greatly appreciated.. 

Eric S. Chaszar C.P.W.M. M1121 
Director North Brunswick Public Works 
732-297-1134
mailto:echaszar@northbrunswicknj.gov




	08 - REPAIR JET VAC TRUCK
	08 - SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 00
	08 - SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 01



