
Resolution #______________ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK 

AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER   

FOR THE EMERGENCY REPAIR OF A JET VAC TRUCK  

UNDER THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

 
 

WHEREAS, the Stormwater Management Division is responsible for maintaining the entire 
Township stormwater infrastructure in accordance with New Jersey Department of Environmental 
Protection Stormwater Best Management Practices; and  

 
WHEREAS, jet-vac trucks are the ideal way to maintain healthy stormwater systems to 

effectively clean catch basins, removing grit, leaves and other debris through vacuum and high-
pressure water; and 

 
WHEREAS, there was a need to repair vehicle #863 (2006 Sterling LT7500) within the 

Stormwater Division that currently needs a replacement debris tank; and 
 
WHEREAS, in December of 2021, pursuant to Resolution #331-12.21, the Township 

authorized an agreement with FS Solutions for the emergency repair of a jet-vac truck as a non-fair 
and open contract pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.5 in the amount of $39,428.40; 
and 

 
 WHEREAS, due to the unpredictability of the vehicle needing several attachments that 
required additional welding, fitting and increased labor costs to produce a safe product, the total 
amount exceeded the proposal by $17,296.96, a revised total amount of $56,725.36; and 
 
 WHEREAS, a recommendation is hereby made that the Council authorize amending the 
agreement with FS Solutions increasing the contract by $17,296.96 for a revised contract amount of 
$56,725.36. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, on this 11th day of April 2022, that the Township Council 
of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize the Mayor to execute, and the 
Township Clerk to witness, an amendment to the agreement with FS Solutions increasing the 
contract by $17,296.96 for a revised contract amount of $56,725.36 for the repair of the debris tank 
on Vehicle #863. 

 
 

CERTIFICATION 
I, Cavel Gallimore, Chief Financial Officer of the Township of North Brunswick, have certified that 
funds in the amount of $17,296.96 are available in FY2022 Sewer Utility OE budget account 2-07-
55-502-000-151.  Purchase Order #22-01258. 
 
 



Resolution #______________ 

 
 

____________________    _____________________ 
Cavel Gallimore     Eric Chaszar 
Chief Financial Officer    Director of Public Works 
 
 
 
____________________                            _____________________ 
Justine Progebin     Ronald Gordon, Esq. 
Business Administrator    Township Attorney 
       Approved as to legal form 
 
RECORDED VOTE: 

COUNCIL MEMBER YES NO  ABSTAIN  NOTES 

MEHTA     

LOPEZ     

GUADAGNINO     

ANDREWS     

SOCIO     

DAVIS     

MAYOR WOMACK     
 
I hereby certify that the above Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Council of the 
Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its meeting held on April 11, 2022. 
 
 
_____________________ 
Lisa Russo 
Township Clerk 
 


